

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE  
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

---

IN THE MATTER OF THE  
APPLICATION OF BLACK HILLS  
POWER, INC. FOR AUTHORITY TO  
INCREASE ITS ELECTRIC RATES

#27751

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court, Sixth Judicial Circuit  
Hughes County, South Dakota  
The Honorable Mark W. Barnett  
Circuit Court Judge

---

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii**

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....v**

**STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....v**

**I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....1**

**II. ARGUMENT.....4**

A. Overview of Regulatory Theory and Applicable Law .....4

B. The Circuit Court violated the plain language of ARSD 20:10:13:44 by affirming the Commission’s interpretation of the rule. ....7

1. Standard of Review .....7

2. Judicial Review of ARSD 20:10:13:44 Should be Informed by the Other Applicable Statutes and Rules Governing Utility Rate Cases. ....10

3. The Plain and Unambiguous Language of ARSD 20:10:13:44 Aligns with BHII’s Interpretation of the Rule.....12

4. The Commission’s Interpretation of 20:10:13:44 is Unreasonable and Inconsistent with South Dakota Law. ....16

5. The Commission Should Have Rejected BHP’s Adjustments. ....21

C. The Circuit Court erred by concluding that the Commission did not arbitrarily and capriciously approve the calculation of a five-year average pension expense that did not incorporate data from 2015. ....24

1. Overview and Standard of Review. ....24

2. The Commission Should Have Calculated BHP’s Five-Year Average Pension Expense Based on 2011-2015 Data. ....25

3. The Commission’s Approval of a Five-Year Average Pension Expense Based on 2010-2014 Data was Arbitrary and Capricious and a Clearly Unwarranted Exercise of Discretion. ....26

D. The Circuit Court erred by concluding that BHP met its burden under SDCL 49-34A-8.4 49-34A-11 and ARSD 20:10:13:44 for the unsupported incentive compensation cost.....28

**III. CONCLUSION .....32**

**IV. REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....33**

**APPENDIX..... A-1**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Application of Black Hills Power, Inc. for an Accounting Authority Order</i> , Docket no. EL 13-036 (Nov. 15, 2013) .....	20
<i>Application of Nebraska Pub. Power Dist.</i> , 354 N.W.2d 713 (S.D. 1984) .....	9
<i>Erdahl v. Groff</i> , 1998 S.D. 28, 576 N.W.2d 15 .....	29
<i>Hollander v. Douglas County</i> , 2000 S.D. 159, 620 N.W.2d 181 .....	16
<i>In re Certification of a Question of Law from U.S. Dist. Court, Dist. of S.</i> <i>Dakota, S. Div.</i> , 2014 S.D. 57, 851 N.W.2d 924 .....	10
<i>In re GCC License Corp.</i> , 2001 S.D. 32, 623 N.W.2d 474 .....	9
<i>In re Jarman</i> , 2015 S.D. 8, 860 N.W.2d 1 .....	27
<i>In re Minnesota Gas Co.</i> , F-3302, 32 P.U.R. 4th 1 (S.D.P.U.C. 1979) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>In re Otter Tail Power Co. ex rel. Big Stone II</i> , 2008 S.D. 5, ¶ 29, 744 N.W.2d 594 .....	29
<i>In re: Petition for Declaratory Ruling Re: SDCL 62-1-1(6)</i> , 2016 S.D. 21, 2016 WL 929339 (S.D. March 9, 2016) .....	15
<i>Irvine v. City of Sioux Falls</i> , 2006 S.D. 20, 711 N.W.2d 607 .....	29
<i>Krsnak v. Dep't of Env't &amp; Nat. Res.</i> , 2012 S.D. 89, 824 N.W.2d 429 .....	11
<i>Matter of Sales &amp; Use Tax Refund Request of Media One, Inc.</i> , 1997 S.D. 17, 559 N.W.2d 875 .....	25
<i>Maynard v. Heeren</i> , 1997 S.D. 60, 563 N.W.2d 830 .....	11
<i>Moore v. Michelin Tire Co., Inc.</i> , 1999 S.D. 152, 603 N.W.2d 513 .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

*Murray v. Mansheim*,  
2010 S.D. 18, 779 N.W.2d 379 .....18

*Nelson v. Bd. of Dentistry*,  
464 N.W.2d 621 (S.D. 1991) .....7, 8

*Nw. Bell Tel. Co., Inc. v S.D.P.U.C.*,  
467 N.W.2d 468 (S.D. 1991) .....9

*Nw. Pub. Serv. Co.*, 297 N.W.2d 462 (S.D. 1980).....13, 21

*Smith v. Canton Sch. Dist. No. 41-I*,  
1999 S.D. 111, 599 N.W.2d 637 .....27

*Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. C.A.B.*,  
385 F.2d 648 (D.C. Cir. 1967) .....30

*Tucek v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.*,  
2007 S.D. 106, 740 N.W.2d 867 .....25

**Statutes**

SDCL 1-26-1(8) .....11, 18

SDCL 1-26-4 .....18

SDCL 1-26-6.8 .....18

SDCL 1-26-36 .....9, 26

SDCL 49-34A-7 .....19

SDCL 49-34A-8.4 ..... passim

SDCL 49-34A-11 ..... passim

SDCL 49-34A-19 .....5, 10, 11

SDCL 49-34A-21 .....16

**Rules**

ARSD 20:10:13:40 .....12, 15

ARSD 20:10:13:43 .....5, 12, 15

ARSD 20:10:13:44 ..... passim

ARSD 20:10:13:46 .....11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

ARSD 20:10:13:51-102 .....6, 11

ARSD 20:10:13:104.....6, 7, 12, 19

**Secondary Authorities**

Charles F. Phillips, Jr., *The Regulation of Public Utilities* (1993) .....1, 4
